BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

IN & OUT SMOG AND OIL CHANGE; Case No. 79/12-38
AMIR HOSSEIN LOTFIZADEH
10344 2 West Olympic Blvd. OAH No. 2012040516

Los Angeles, CA 90064

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
No. ARD 243065

Smog Check, Test Only, Station License
No. TC 243065 -t

Advanced Emission Specialist License
No. EA 146857 ‘ )

Respondents.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted
and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in
the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective A ( AKX
DATED: _September 7, 2012 " (owthee Nekmane
i DOREATHEA JOHNSON

Deputy Director, Legal Affairs
Department of Consumer Affairs
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
MARC D. GREENBAUM
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
SHAWN P, Cook
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 117851
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-9954
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
- DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | Case No. 79/12-38

IN & OUT SMOG AND OIl. CHANGE; OAH No. 2012040516

AMIR HOSSEIN LOTFIZ]ADEH o .
10344 1/2 West Olympic Blvd STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
Los Angeles, CA 90064 DISCIPLINARY ORDER
Automotive Repair Dealer Reglstranon No. E

ARD 243065

Smog Check, Test Only, Station License No.

TC 243065

Advanced Emission Specialist License No.

EA 146857

Respondents.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES
1. John Wallauch (Complainant) is the Chlef of the Bureau of Automotive Repalr ‘He

brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D.
Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Shawn P, Cook, Deputy Attorney General.

2. . Respondent In & Out Smog and Qil Change; Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh (Respondent)
is represented in thls proceedmg by attorney Jeffrey T. Osborn, whose address is: Jeffrey T.

Osborn, Esq.; Law Offices of Yeffrey T. Osborn; 16152 Beach Blvd,, Ste, 250; Huntmgton Beach,
CA 92647 '

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/12-38)
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3. Onorabout January 1, 2005, the Bureau-of Automotive Repair issued Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 243065 to In & Out Smog and Oil Change; Amir Hossein

Lotfizadeh (Respondent). The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was in full force and effect

at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 79/12-38 and will expire on

December 31, 2012, unless renewed. |

4. On or about April 24, 2006, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog Check,
Test Only, Station License No. TC 243065 to In & Out Smog and Oil Change; Amir Hossein
Lotfizadeh (Respondent). The Smog Check, Test Only, Station License was in full force and
effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 79/12-38 and will €xpire on
December 31, 2012, unless renewed. o |

5. On a date uncertain in 2003, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License Nufnber.EA 146857 (“technician license”) to Respondent. Thé technician
license was in ‘fu]l force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will
expire on February 28, 20 13, unless renewed. '

JURISDICTION

6. Accusation No. 79/12-38 was filed before the Director of Consumer A ffairs
(Direc;:tor), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and is currently pending against
Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly.served
on Respondent on January 12, 2012. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting
the Accusation,

7. Acopy of Accusation No. 79/12-38 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein

by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

8. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the

charges and allegations in Accusation No. 79/12-38. Respondent has also carefully read, fully

- discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

Order.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/12-38)
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9. | Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
his own expense; the fight to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to ﬁompel
the atteﬁdance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Admiﬁistrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

10, Réspopdent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

11.  Respondent édmits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 79/12-38, _
| 12, Respondent agrees that his Automotive Repair Dealer Registration, Smog Check,
Test Only, Station License and ;Advanced Emission Speciélist License are each and all subject to
discipline and he agfees to be bound by the Director's probationary terms as set forth in the

Disciplinary Order below.
CONTINGENCY -

" 13. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer Affairs or
his designee. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of
the Bureau of Automotive Repair may corﬁmunicate directly with the Director and staff of the
Department of Consumer Affairs regarding tﬁis stipulation and settlement, without notice to or
barticipation by Resﬁondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands
and agrees that he may not withdraw .his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the
time the Director CQns.iders and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the
Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or .
effect; except for this paragraph, it shall bs inadmissible in any legal action between the parties,

and the Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/12-38)
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14." The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement
and Dlsc1p1mary Order including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and
effect as the orlgmals_

15. This Stipu]éted Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the paﬁiés 10 be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contempofa.neous agreements, understandings, discussions,

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

16.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary _Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 243065
issued to Respondent; In & Out Smog and Oil Change; Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh; Smog Check,
Test Only, Station License No. TC 243065 issued to Respondent, In & Out Smog and Ol |
Change; Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh; and Advanced Emission Specialist License No. EA 146857
issued to Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh (Respondent) are each and all revoked. However, as to
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 243065 and Smog Check, Test Only, Station
License No. TC 243065 issued to Respondent, the revoéation is stayed and Respondent is placed
on probation for three (3) years.on the following terms and conditions. |

1. Actual Suspension. Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 243065 and
Smog Check, Test Only, Station License No. TC 243065 issued to Respondent Amir Hossein '
Lotfizadeh is each and both suspended for ten (10) consecutive days to commence on the
effective date of the Decision and Disciplinary Order in this case.

2. Obey All Laws. Comply with all statutes, regulations and rules governing
automotive inépections, estimates and repairs. |

3. Post Sign. Post a prominent sign, provided by the Bureau, indicating the beginning

4
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and ending dates of the suspension and indicating the reason for the suspension. The SIgn shall be
consplcuously displayed in a location open to and frequented by customers and shall remain .
posted during the entire pcrlod of actual suspension.

4. Reporting. Respondent or Respondent’s authorized répresentativé must report in
person or in writing as prescribed by the Bureau of Automotive Repair, on a schedule set by the
Bureau, but n§ more frequeﬁt[y than each quartér, on the methods used and success achieved in
maintaining compliance with the terms and conditions of probation.

5. Repo-rt- Financial Interest. Within 30 days of the effective date of this action, report

any financial interest which any partners, officers, or owners of the Respondent facility may have

.in any other business required to be registered pursuant to Section 9884.6 of the Business and

Professions Code.

6.  Random Inspections. Provide Bureau representatives unrestricted access to inspect
all vehicles (including parts) undergoing repairs, up to and including the point of completion.

7. Jurisdiction. If aﬁ accusation is filed against Respondent during the term of
probation, the Director c;f Consumer Affairs shall have continﬁingjurisdiction over this matter
until the final decision on the accusation, and the period of probation shall be extended until such
decision. 7 7 |

8. Violation of Probatlon Should the Director of Consumer Affairs determme that
Respondent has failed to comply with the terms and condltlons of probation, the Department may,
after giving notice and opportunity to be heard, lift the stay herein of invalidation of the

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration and/or revocation of the Smog Check, Test Only, Station

License ¥

9. ' Restrlctlons During the period of probation, Respondent shall not perform any form

“of smog inspection, or emission system diagnosis or repair, until Respondent has purchased,

installed, and maintained the diagnostic and repair equipment prescribed by BAR necessary to
properly perform such work, and BAR has been given 10 days notice of the availability of the
equipment for inspection by a BAR representative,

10.  Cost Recovery. Payment to the Bureau of fifty percent of the total amount of cost

5 .
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recover;y (310,15 1.77) shall be received no later than 6 months before probation ierminates, to be
paid v fwenty-four (24) equal monthly installments. The amount to be paid is §5 ,075.88. Failura
to coraplete payment of cost recovery within this time frame shall constituie & violation of
probation which may subject Respondent’s License and/or Registration to owtright revocation '
without futther heating; however, the Ditector or the Director's Butean of Automotive Repair
designee may elect to continue probation unti] such time as reimbursement of the entire cost

recovery amount has been. made to the Bureau,

‘ ACCEPTANCE .

1 heve caréf’uliy read the above Stipulated Settlempsut and Disciplinary Ofder and have fully
discussed it with my attomey, Jeffrey T, Osborn. T understand the stipulation and the effect it will
ha\{e on nry Autarnotive Repair Dealer Registration, and Smog Chaék, Test Only, Station
License. T enter {nte this Stipulated Settlement and Discipﬁnary Order voiuntarlly, knowingly,
and mtelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decigion fmd Order of the Director of Consumer

Affairs,

DATED: Toly 2002 Q CQW
- IN&QUT SMOG Q. CHANGE; AMIR

HOSSEIN LOTFIZADEH

R&qpqndem
I have read and fully discussed with Respondent In & Out Smog and Ol Change; Amir
Hosvein Lotfizadeh the terms and conditions and other matiers contained in the above Stipulated

Settiement and Disciplinary Order. 1approve jts £ nd content,

DATED: §-1 - 2

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/12:38)
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs.

Dated:/Jh/ , 2012
W R, 2002

LA2011501738
Stipulation.rtf

Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS -
Attorney General of California

uty Attorney General

" Deputy Aﬁomey General
Attorneys for Complainant

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/12-38)
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Altorney General of California

MARC D GREENBAUM

Supervising Deputy Attorney Genera)

SHAWN P CO0K

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 11785]
300 50, Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles. CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-0954
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Anorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. F,] Q /i - 2 8’

IN & OUT SMOG AND OIL CHANGFE
10344 1/2 West Olvmpic Blvd.

Los Angeles, CA 90064 ACCUSATION
AMIR HOSSEIN LOTFIZADEH

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No, SMOG CHECK
ARD 243063

Smog Check Test Only Station License No.
TC 243065,

and

AMIR HOSSEIN LOTFIZADEH

18236 Nardoff Street

Northridge, CA 91325

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 146857

Respondents,
Complamant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Sherry Meh] (“Complaiant™) brings this Accusation solely 10 her offictal capacity as

the Chief of the Burcau of Automotive Repair (“Bureau”}, Department of Consumer Affairs.
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
2. On a date uncertamn m 2003, the Bureau 1ssued Aulomotive Repair Dealer
Regisiration Number ARD 243005 (“registration”) to Amr Hosscin Lotfizadsh {(“Respondent™).

1

!
|
|

Accusation
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dowg busmess as I & Out Smiog and Ol Change. The registration was i full foree and offeet at |

all mes relevant 1o the charges brought herem and will explire on December 31, 201 1. uniess
renewed.

smog Cheek Test Only Station License

-

3. On or about April 24, 2006, the Burcau issued Smog Check Test Only Station

License Number TC 243005 (“station license”) 10 Respondent. The statior Lcense was m full

force and cffect at all times relevani to the charges brought hercin and will expire on December

302007, unless renewed.

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License

4. Onadaic uncertain in 2003, the Bureau issued Advanced Bmission Specialist
Technictan License Number EA 146857 (“technician license™) 1o Respondent. The technician
license was 1 full force and effect at all times retevan to the charges brought herein and will
expire on February 28, 2013, unless renewed.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

5. Section 9884.7 of the Business and Professions Code ("Code”) states, In pertinent
part:

(a) The director. where the automotive repair dealer cannot sbow there
was a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the
registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omissions
related 1o the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer. which are done
by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive lechnician, employee, pariner.
officer, or member of the automoiive repair dealer.

(1) Malang or authorizing in any manner ot by any means whatever any
statement writlen or oral which s untrue or misleading. and which is known, or which
by the exercise of reasonuble care shouid be known, to be untrue or misieading.

(3) Failmg or refusing to give to a customer & copy of any document
requirmg his o1 her signature, as soon as the cusiomer signs the document,

(4) Any other conduet that constiutes fraud,

(b) Except as provided for i subdivision (¢), if un aulomoiive repair
dealer operates more than one place of business it ihis stale, the direcior pursuant Lo
subdivision (a) shall only suspend. revoke, or place on probation the registration of
the specific place of busmess which has violated any of the provisions of this chapter,
This violation, or action by the director, shal? not affect in any manner the right of the
automotive repair dealer to operate his or her other places of business.

-2

Accusalion




h

Y

e Notwithstandimg subdvision (b). the director may suspend. reveke. o
place on probation the registration for all places of busmess operated i this state by
alautomotive repair dealer upon « finding that the automotive repan dealer has, or s,
engaged na course of repeated and willful vielations of tis chapter. or regulations
adopted pursuant to 1t

6. Code section &, subdivision (b) slates:

The suspension, expiration. or lorfeiture by operation of law of & hicensc
ssuied by a board in the department. ar its suspension, Torfeiture. or cancellation by
order of the board or by order of & court of Taw. or ils surrender without the writien
consent of the board, shall not, duning any period i which i may be renewed.
restored, retssued, or remstated, deprive the board of ils authority to institute or
contmue a disciphmary proceeding agamst the hoensee upon any ground provided by
taw or 1o enter an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking
dhsciplinary action against the Hicensec on any such ground.

7. Code section 9884.9 states, in perunent part:

() The automotive repair dealer shall give to the customer a writlen
estimated price for labor and parts necessary for a specific Job. No work shall be done
and no charges shail acerue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the
customer. No charge shall be made for work done or parts supplied in excess of the
estimated price without the oral or written consent of the customer that shall be
obtained at some time affer it is determined that the estimated price 1s nsufficient and
before the work not estimated is done or the parts not estimated are supplied. Written
consent or authorization for an ncrease in the original estimated price may be
provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission from the customer. The burcay
may specify n regulation the procedures Lo be followed by an automotive repay
dealer if an authorization or consent for an increase jn the original estimated price is
provided by elcctronic mail or facsimile transmussion. 11 that consent is oral, the
dealer shall make a notation on the work order of the date, time, name of person
authorizing the additional repairs and telephone number called, if any, together with a
specilication of the additional parts and lubor and the 101a) additional cost, and shall
do etther of the following:

(1) Make a notation on the inveice of the same facts set forth it the
notalion on the work order.

(2) Upon completion of the repairs, obtaimn the custoner's s1pnalure or
mitials Lo an acknowledgment of notice and consent, 1 therc is an oral consent of the
customer to additional repairs, w the followmg language:

"I acknowledpe notice and oral approval of an merease in the origmal
) ) L I3 £
estimated price. :

(signature or injtials)”

8. Code section 9884.13 provides. in pertinent part, that the expration of a valid

registration shall not deprive the dircetor o chief of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary

-
O

Accusation 1
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procecding against an automotive repan deaber o o render o decision invalidating  regisiration
Lemporarily or permanentiy,
9. Code scetion 477 provides. 1o pertinent part, that "Board" mciudes "burcau.”

LTI

"commuission.” "commitlee,” "department,” "division,” "examining committee.” "program,” and
"agency. " "License” includes certficate, registration or other means to engage m a husiness or
profession regulated by the Code,

10 Sechon 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
Director has all the powers and authornty granied under the Automotive Repair Act for enforemg
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

11, Section 440722 of the Health and Safery Code states. n pertinent part:

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action

agznst a license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any pariner, officer. or

director thereol, does any of the following:

(a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection

Program (Health and Saf. Code, § 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopted

pursaant to i, which related to the licensed activites.

(¢) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to
this chapter.

(d) Commits any act mvolving dishonesty, fraud, or decen whereby
another 15 mmjured.

12, Secton 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides. in pertinent part, that the
expiration or suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director
of Consumer Aflairs, or a court of law, or the volumary surrender of the license shali not deprive
the Director of junsdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.

13, Section 440728 of the Heaith and Safety Code slates:

When a hicensc has been revoked or suspended foHowing a hearing under
this artcle, any additional license issued under this chapler in the name of the
licensee may be hkewise revoked or suspended by the director.

COST RECOVERY

b4 Code section 1253 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the

adminustrauve law judge 1o direct a Licentiate found 1o have committed a violation or violations of

Accusation
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" the heensmyg act e pay a sum not o exceed the reasonable costs of the mvestigation and
cnforcement of the case,
UNDERCOVER OPERATION - JANUARY 25, 2011

l

L)

On o1 aboul January 25, 2071, 4 Burcau undercover operator drove 2 Bureal-
documented 2002 Chevrolet Monte Carlo 10 Respondent’s faciliny and requested a smog
mspection. The vehucle could not pass the visual portion of a smog inspection because the
vehicle™s positive erankease ventilation (“PCV”) svstem was missing, The operator siened a
work order/estunate but was not provided with a copy of that document prior to the smog
mspection. Respondent performed the smog nspection and ssued electronie Certificate of
Comphance No. WR658505C for that vehicle. The operator paid $60 for the smog inspection
and received a copy of an invoice dated January 25, 2011, and an iilegible copy of the Vehicle
Inspection Report.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Misleading Statements)

16, Respondent has subjected lus registration 1o discipline under Code section 9884.7,
subdivision (a)(1), m that on or abouwt January 25. 2071, he made statements which he knew or
which by exercise of reasonable care he should have known were untrue or misleadin g whep he |
ssued electronic Certificate of Compliance No, WR658505C for the 2002 Chevrolet Monte
Carlo, certifving that the vehicle was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations when. in

fact, the vehicle’s POV system was missing,

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failed to Provide a Copy of a Signed Document)
17, Respondent has subjected his registration to diseipline under Code section 9884.7,
subdavision (a)(3), m that on or about January 25, 2017, Respondent fatled 1o provide the operator
with a copy of the work order as soon as she signed the document,

/1
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraud)

15 Respondent has subjecled his Tegistration to discipline under Code seclivn 98847,
subdivision (a)(4), in that on or about January 25 2017, he commiited acts which constitute fraud
by dssuing electronie Certificate of Comphiance No. WROS8505C for the 2002 Cheviolet Monte
Carlo, without performing & bona fide mspection of the enussion control devices and systems on
that vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of Culifornia of the protection afforded by
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Provide a Written Estimate)

19 Respondent has subjecied his registration to discipline under Code section 98%4.7,
subdivision (a)(6). i that on or about January 25, 2011, Respondent faited to comply with Code
section 98&4.9, subdivision (a), by failmg Lo provide the operator with a writlen estimated price
for parts and labor for a specific job.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violation of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

20, Respondent has subjected his statron license o diseipline under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), n that on or about January 25, 2011, regardmng the 2002
Chevrolet Monte Carlo. he violated sections of that Code, as follows:

a. Section 44012, subdivision (a): Respondent {uiled to determinc that all emission
control devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning correctly in
accordance with test procedures.

b. Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed o perform emission control tests
on that vehicle m accordance with procedures prescribed by the department,

C. Section 44115, subdivision (b): Respondent issued electronie Certificate of
Comphance No. WR658505C without properly testing and inspecting the vehicle to determine if

it wus m compliance with section 44012 of that Code.

|

Accusation




d. Section 44059: Respondent williully made fulse entnies for electranic Cenificate of
Campliance No. WR058505C by certrfving that the vehicie had been mspected as required when,
i fact, 11 had not.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motar Vehicle Inspection Program)

21 Respondent has subjected his station license 10 discipline under Health and Salety
Code section 440722 subdivision {c¢), 3 that on or aboul January 25, 207 1. regarding the 2002
Chevrolet Monte Carlo, he violated sections of the Califurnia Code of Regulations, ttle 16, as
follows:

a. Section 3340.24, subdivision (¢): Respondent {alsely o1 fraudulently ssued
clectronic Certificate of Comphiance No. WRG58505C without performing a bona fide mspection
of the emussion control devices and systems on that vehicle as required by Health and Safety
Code section 44012,

b. Section 3340.35, subdivision {(¢): Respondent 1ssued electromc Certificate of
Comphance No. WR658505C even though thai vehicle had not been inspected in accordance
with section 3340.42 of that Code.

C. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the reguired smog tests and
mspectians on that vehicle in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

22 Respondent has subjected his station License 1o diseipline under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivisien (d), 1 that on or about January 235, 2011, regardmg the 2002
Chevrolet Monte Carla, he commitied acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another
was njured by wsuing electronic Certificate of Compliance No. WR658505C for that vehicle
without performing 2 bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and system on the
vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of Califormia of the protection afforded by the
Mortor Vehicle Inspection Program.

s

L
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LIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Maotor Vehicle Inspection Program)

23 Respondent has subjected his techmeian license 1o discipline under Health and Safety

s

Code section 440722, subdivision (a),  that on or about fanuary 25, 207, regarding the 2002

Chevrolet Monte Carle, he violated sections of that Code, as iollows:

. Section 44012, subdivisian (a): Respondent failed 1o determine that all emission
control devices and systers required by law were nstalled and functionine correctly m
accordance with test procedures.

b. Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent {atled to perform emission contro! tests
on that vehicle m accordance with procedures presceribed by the department.

C. Section 44032: Respondent failed to perform tests of the emission control devices
and systems on that vehicle i accordance with section 44012 of that Code.

d. Section 44059: Respondent willfully made faise eniries for electronic Certificate of
Comphance No. WRE58505C by certifymg that the vehicle had been inspecled as required when,
10 fact, it had not.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of Regulatigns Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

24, Respondent has subjected his technician Jicense to discipline under Health and Safsty
Code section 44072.2. subdivision {c), m that on or about January 25, 2011, regarding the 2002
Chevrolet Monte Carto. he violated sections of the California Code of Regulations. title 16, as
follows:

a Section 3340.24, subdivision (¢): Respondent fatsely or fraudulently issued
clectrome Certificate of Compliance No, WRE58505C without performing @ bona fide inspection
of the crmission control devices and sysicms on that vehicle as required by Health and Safety
Code section 44012,

b. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a}: Respondent fuiled to mspect and test that vehicle

i accordance with Health and Safetv Code section 440172,

o
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. Seetion 3340.41. subdivision {¢): Respondent emered {alse miormation into the

Enussion Inspection Systen for clectronie Centificate of Compliance No. WRO658505C by

| emering “Pass™ [or the visual spection for the POV systemm when, 1n fuet. the vehicle could not

pass the visual nspection because the vehicle's PCV system was mssing,
d. seetion 3341142 Respondeni fatled w conduct the required S0 Lests and
nspechions on that vehicle m accordance with the Bureau’s specificalions.

JENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

25 Respondent has subjecled his techniciun license 1o diseipline under Health and Safety

Chevrolet Mante Carlo, he commitied acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another
was injured by issuing clectronic Certificate of Compliance No, WR6358505C without performing
a bona fide inspection of the emission contro! devices and svsiems on tha velicle, thereby
depriving the People of the State of Cahifornia of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicie
Inspection Program.
PRIOR CITATIONS

26, To determine the degree of penalty. 1f any. to be imposed upon Respondent.

Complaizant alleges as follows:

Tainst

fu]

a. On Mareh 6, 2008, the Bureau issued Chation No. C08-0753 1o Respondent a
his registration and station licenses for violations of Health and safery Code section 44012,
subdivision (f) {iailure to perform a visual/functional check of emission control devices) and
California Code of Regulations. ttle 16, (“Regulation™), section 3340.35, subdivision (¢) (1ssuing
a certificate of complance w0 & vehicle improperly tested). Respondent issued 2 certificate of
compliance 1o @ Burcau vehicle with the ignition timmg adjusted bevond the menufacturer’s
speeifications. The Bureau assessed a civil penalty of $300. Respondent complied with this
citatlon op Junc 6, 2008,

h. On February 2. 2009, the Burcau wsued Crtation No. C0Y-0883 10 Respondent AgaIngt
his registration and station beenses for violations of Health and Safety Code section 44036,

G
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subdivision (b tall licensed smog check stations shall utilize oniginal equipment and replacement |

parts that are certified by the departiment and Regulation, section 3340.1 7. subdivision (e} (the
analyzer shall be calibrated only with BAR-approved gases that are certificd i accordance with

scetion 334018 of that chapier). Respondent was found 10 have modified his BIS by attachmyg an

ait compressor m place of the BAR-approved certificd Zero Alr Gas., The Bureau assessed & civil |

penaity of $1.000. Respondent complied with this citation on March 27, 2609,

C. On July 8. 2009 the Bureaw ssued Ciation No. C2010-0005 10 Respondent against
his Tegistration and station licenses for violations of Health and Sefety Code section 44012,
subdivision (1) {{aiture to perform & visual/functiona! check of emssion control devices) and
Regulaton. section 3340.35, subdivision (¢) (issuing a certificate of compliance to a vehicle
mmproperty tested). Respondent ssued a certificate of compliance 10 a Bureau vehicle with 4
nussmg evaporative canisier. The Bureau ussessed a civil penalty of $500. Respondent conmphed
with this citation on Septamber 24, 2009.

d On December 30, 2009, the Bureau 1ssued Citation No. C2010-0610 to Respoendent
agamst his regsiration and station licenses for violations of Health and Safety Code section
4401%, subdnision (f) (failure to perform a visual/functional check of emission control devices)
and Regulation, section 334035, subdivision (¢) (issuing a certificate of compliance 10 a vehicle
mmproperty tested). Respondent issued « certificate of compliance to @ Bureau vehicle with the
1gnition tming adjusted beyond the manufacturer’s specifications. The Bureau assessed a civil
penalty of 2,000, Respendent appealed this citation on February 10, 2010, A citation hearmg
was Leld on August 82011, Respondent has not complied with this citation.

c. On Mareh 6, 2008, the Bureau issued Citation Ne. M0%8-0754 10 Respondent against
his technician heense for violations of Health and Safety Code section 44032, {qualified
technicians shull perform tests of enuission control systems and devices in accordance with
section 44012 of that Code) und California Code of Regulations. tnle 1 6, (“Regulation”) section
3340.30, subdrvision (4) (qualified techmicians shall mspect. test, and repar vehicles i
accordance with sections 44012 and 44035 of the Health and Safety Code. and Regutation section

3340.42). Respondent issued a certificale of compliance 10 @ Bureau vehicle with the ignition

10
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tmig adsied bevond the manufacturer's speacifications. Respondent was required 10 attend an
S-hour training course. Respondent complied with this eitation on June 9. 2008,

L. Cmoduly 8, 2006, the Bureaw ssued Cilalion No. M2616-0006 10 Respondent against
his technictan icense for violations of Health and Salery Code seetion 44032, (qualified
techuicians shall perlorm tests of crmission contrel systems and devices i accordance with
section 440172 of that Code} and California Code of Kegulations, utle 16, (“Regulation™) section
334030, subdivision (a] (qualified echnicians shall mspect, test, and repair vehicles in
accordance with scetians 44012 and 44035 of the Health and Safety Code, and Regulatian section
3340.42). Respondent ssued a certificate of compliance 1o @ Burean vehicle with o missing
evaporauve carisier. Respondent was required 10 atiend an 8-hour training course. Respondent
complied with this eiation on November 3, 2000

g, On December 30, 2009, the Bureau ssued Criation No. M20106-0611 to Respondent
agamst his techmcian leense for viotations of Health and Safety Code section 44032, (qualified
technicians shall perform tests of emission control systems and devices in accordance with
section 44012 of that Code) and Califormia Code of Regulations, utie 16, (“Regulation’} section
3340.30, subdivision () {qualified technicians shall inspect, test, and repanr vehicles in
accordance with sections 44012 and 44035 of the Health and Safety Code, and Regulation section
3340.42). Respondent issued a ceriificate of compliance to a Bureau vehicle with the 1gnition
tuming adjusted beyend the manufacturer’s specificalions, Respondent was required 1o attend a
i 6-hour traunng course. Respondent appealed this citation on February 10, 2010, A citation
hearing was held on August 9, 2011, Respondent has not complicd with this citation.

OTHER MATTERS

27 Under Code section 9884.7, subdivision (¢). the dircctor may mvalidate temporarily
or permanently or reluse 1o vahdate, the registrations for all places of busmess eperated o this
state by to Amur Jlossem Lotfizadeh, upon a finding that he has. or is. engaged in 2 course of
repeated and willful violations of the laws and regufations pertaining to an automotive repalr
dealer.

ﬂ"‘/‘-"‘;
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28 Under Health and Safery Code section 440728, i Smiog Check Test Only Station
License Number TC 243065 ssued 10 Amir Hossem Lotfizadeh doing business as In & Out
Smog and 01] Change. 18 revoked or suspended. any additional hicense 1ssued under this chapter
m the namie of said leensec may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director including. but
not imited 1o, Advanced Enission Spectalist Technician License Nurnber BEA 146857,

PRAYER

WIEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearig be beld on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the bearmg, the Director of Constmer Affairs ssuc a decision:

1. Revoking, suspeadmg, or placing on probation, Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration Number ARD 243065, issued to Amir Hossem Lot{izadeh doing busiess as In &
Out Smog and Ol Change;

2. Revoking, suspending, placing on probation any other automotive repair dealer
registrauoen 1ssued to Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh;

3. Revoking or suspendmg Smog Check Test Onty Station License Number TC 243065,
1ssued to Amur Hossewn Lotfizadeh domg business as in & Out Smog and Oil Change:

4. Revoking or suspending any additional icense issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Saiety Code m the name of Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh meluding, but not limited to, Advanced
Emission Spectalist Techmician License Number EA 146837;

5. Ordering Amir Hossein Lotfizadeh 10 pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the
reasoniable costs of the mvestigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant 1o Business and

Professions Code section 125,31 and,

(. Takig such other and further action as degmed necessary and proper.
» \
DATED: dbatve 4/(/1/]
SHERRY METL / s '
Chief

Burcau of Auiomotive Repair
Departmers of Consumer Affairs
Stale of California

Complainant

LAZ2011501758
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